Wood County Deed Records, and being 
more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing, for reference, at a found 
pony spike at the south quarter post of 
Section eighteen (18); thence north 
eighty-eight (88) degrees, thirty-three 
(33) minutes, fifty-three (53) seconds 
west, six hundred sixty-five (665) feet 
on and along the south line of Section 
eighteen (18) and the center of East Poe 
Road to the southeast corner of aforesaid 
Armco tract of land; thence north zero 
(00) degrees, forty (40) minutes, twenty-
nine (29) seconds east, six hundred 
eighty-six and fifty-seven hundredths 
(686.57) feet along the east line of 
aforesaid Armco tract of land to a point, 
forty-five (45) feet easterly of the 
centerline of right of way for North 
College Extension, said point being the 
principle place of beginning for the tract 
herein to be described; thence north 
twenty-five (25) degrees, forty-two (42) 
minutes, thirteen (13) seconds west, 
three hundred eighty-one and thirty-
four hundredths (381.34) feet to a point, 
forty-five (45) feet easterly of the 
centerline of right of way for North 
College Extension and the beginning of 
a non-tangent curve concave to the 
southwest having a radius of two 
thousand eight hundred nineteen and 
seventy-nine hundredths (2819.79) feet; 
thence northwesterly along said curve 
three hundred five and eighty-nine 
hundredths (305.89) feet to a point, at 
the beginning of a non-tangent line, said 
point being at the intersection of the 
north line of said Armco tract and said 
easterly right of way line, and being 
forty-five (45) feet easterly of the 
centerline of right of way for North

[...]

College Extension, (a chord-three 
hundred five and seventy-four 
hundredths (305.74) feet north, twenty-
one degrees, fourteen (14) minutes, 
twenty-nine (29) seconds west); thence 
south eighty-eight (88) degrees, forty-
two (42) minutes, thirty-one (31) 
seconds east, two hundred eighty-three 
and fifty-six hundredths (283.56) feet on 
and along said north line to a found 
concrete monument with iron pin at the 
northeast corner of said Armco tract; 
thence south zero (00) degrees, forty (40) 
minutes, twenty-nine (29) second west, 
six hundred twenty-two and twenty-
three hundredth (622.23) feet on and 
along the east line of said Armco tract 
to the point of beginning enclosing an 
area of two and fifteen hundredths 
(2.15) acres of land, more or less. The 

bearings referred to herein are based 
upon an assumed meridian and are used